To mitigate the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, exchange rates are monitored and the timing of settling invoices,
where sales and purchases are made in currencies other than pound sterling, is matched as far as possible. Furthermore,
there is no systematic exposure to exchange rates because selling prices are not fixed in currencies other than sterling.

The Group has a US-based subsidiary whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. With no matching
borrowings denominated in US dollars, it is the Group’s policy not to hedge against this translation exposure.

The Group had short-term exposure to the US dollar and the euro at 31 December 2019. The following table illustrates the
sensitivity of the net result for the year with regard to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities. It assumes a +/-10%
change of the US dollar and the euro exchange rates for the period ended 31 December 2019. Sensitivity analysis is based
on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at the end of each reporting period.

If pound sterling had strengthened or weakened against the US dollar and the euro by 10%, this would have had the
following impact:

2019 2018

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

Reported profit/(loss) before tax (3,141) (3,141) 225 225
Sensitivity to movement in currency exchange rates:
 US dollar (8) 9 (119) 131
 Euro (20) 22 (12) 13

(Loss)/profit before tax (3,169) (3,110) 94 369

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the value of overseas transactions. Nonetheless,
the analysis above is considered to be representative of Getech’s exposure to currency risk.

There is no effect on equity in respect of currency exchange rate sensitivity.

The Group’s actual currency exposures at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

2019
£’000

2018
£’000

Denominated in US dollars
Financial assets 734 3,513
Financial liabilities (147) (1,516)

Net exposure 587 1,997

Denominated in euros
Financial assets 227 137
Financial liabilities (8) (10)

[…]

of default. The Group continually monitors its trade receivables and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.

Trade receivables are stated on the basis of factors such as historical trends, age of debts and debt specific information.
Details of amounts past due but not impaired are set out in Note 12. The credit risk for liquid funds is considered negligible
since counterparties are reputable banks with high-quality external credit ratings.

The Group does not hold any collateral as security.

16.3 Interest rate risk
At 31 December 2019 the Group had cash subject to variable rates of £3,554,000 (2018: £1,400,000) and borrowings subject
to variable rates of £854,000 (2018: £931,000). There is no other material interest rate risk.

To mitigate the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, market rates are monitored.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit before tax for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +/-1% with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based
on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments held at the
end of each reporting period. All other variables are held constant.

2019 2018

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

Reported (loss)/profit before tax (3,141) (3,141) 225 225
Sensitivity to changes in interest rates 11 (11) 1 (1)

(Loss)/profit before tax (3,130) (3,152) 226 224

16.4 Capital and liquidity risk
The Group manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring scheduled cash outflows and anticipated cash inflows.
Having regard to modest visibility of sales, the cash forecasts are regularly reviewed and cover alternative income scenarios.

The contractual maturity of the Group’s financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Within
one year

£’000

In one
to two years

£’000

In two
to five years

£’000
2019
£’000

Trade and other payables – held at amortised cost 1,045 — — 1,045
Borrowings – held at amortised cost 78 78 698 854